antenna, transceiver or other associated equipment that constitutes part of a Base 

Station at the time the application is filed even if the structure was not built solely or 

primarily to provide such support. The existing Base Station in this application is 

approximately one hundred and fifty-eight feet (158’) high and presently contains 

wireless facilities.  The existing Base Station meets the Federal Communications 

Commission (“FCC”) definition of a Base Station. 

The list of equipment identified in the Eligible Facilities Request application that will

[...]

Station and therefore is an Eligible Facilities Request which must be granted: 

1. The modifications to the Transmission Equipment do not increase the 

height of the Base Station by more than 10 percent (10%) or ten (10) feet, 

whichever is greater. 

a. The height of the Base Station is approximately one hundred and 

fifty-eight feet (158’) high.  The proposed replacement and 

addition of the antennas will not affect the height of the Base 

Station, as the proposed modifications will take place at a height of 

one hundred and fifty-eight feet (158’).     

2. The modifications to the Transmission Equipment do not protrude from 

the edge of the support structure by more than six (6) feet. 

a. The proposed replacement antennas will not protrude from the 

edge of the building by more than six (6) feet, and therefore the